

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On: 08.09.2015

COURT No.: 8

ITEM No.: 105

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 8609-10 of 2009

OM PRAKASH SHARMA @ O.P. JOSHI ... PETITIONER
Versus
RAJENDRA PRASAD SHEWDA & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.02.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsels for the parties are agreed that there is a possibility of Settlement out of Court. It is suggested by the learned counsels that an attempt may be made for reconciliation by referring the parties to mediation in the Supreme Court. We, accordingly, direct both the parties to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers Chambers (R.K. Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi - 110 001 on 11th of March, 2015 at 11.00 a.m.

Report of the Mediation be submitted after completion of the process.

List the matters after receipt of the report from the Mediation."

It is submitted for the information of Hon'ble Court that Mediation Report has been received from the Mediator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre. Copy of Mediation Report is enclosed herewith.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10th day of July, 2015.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to:- Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Advocate
Mr. Abhijit Sen Gupta, Advocate

rm

Assistant Registrar